

AGENDA CUYAHOGA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS, PROCUREMENT & CONTRACTING COMMITTEE MEETING WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2022 CUYAHOGA COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE HEADQUARTERS C. ELLEN CONNALLY COUNCIL CHAMBERS – 4TH FLOOR 10:00 AM

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. ROLL CALL
- 3. PUBLIC COMMENT
- 4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE SEPTEMBER 21, 2022 MEETING
- 5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE
 - a) R2022-0333: A Resolution awarding a total sum, not to exceed \$100,000, to the City of Parma Heights for the Greenbrier Commons Facility Renovations Project from the District 3 ARPA Community Grant Fund; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.
 - b) R2022-0334: A Resolution awarding a total sum, not to exceed \$173,930, to the City of Lyndhurst for the purpose of purchasing snow removal equipment from the District 11 ARPA Community Grant Fund; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.
 - c) R2022-0344: A Resolution making an award on RQ7934 to Patrick Engineering Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed \$759,926.00 for engineering services for the replacement of Schaaf Road Bridge No. 02.89 over the West Creek in the City of Independence, effective

upon contract signature of all parties through 10/31/2025; authorizing the County Executive to execute Contract No. 2733 and all other documents consistent with said award and this Resolution; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.

- d) R2022-0348: A Resolution awarding a total sum, not to exceed \$127,500, to the Village of Glenwillow for the Pettibone Road Sanitary Sewer Extension Phase 2 Project from the District 6 ARPA Community Grant Fund; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.
- e) R2022-0349: A Resolution awarding a total sum, not to exceed \$117,750, to the Village of Glenwillow for the Tinker's Creek Trail North 2 Project from the District 6 ARPA Community Grant Fund; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.
- f) R2022-0352: A Resolution awarding a total sum, not to exceed \$250,000, to the Village of Walton Hills for the Northfield Road Sidewalk Project from the District 6 ARPA Community Grant Fund; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.
- g) R2022-0353: A Resolution awarding a total sum, not to exceed \$220,000, to the Village of Gates Mills for the Mayfield Road Culvert Replacement Project from the District 6 ARPA Community Grant Fund; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.
- h) R2022-0355: A Resolution awarding a total sum, not to exceed \$30,000, to the Village of Gates Mills for the Public Restroom Renovation Project from the District 6 ARPA Community Grant Fund; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.
- i) R2022-0357: A Resolution awarding a total sum, not to exceed \$250,000, to the City of Brecksville for the Oakes Road-Valley Parkway Connector Trail Project from the ARPA Community Grant Fund; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.
- j) R2022-0359: A Resolution awarding a total sum, not to exceed \$250,000, to Oakwood Village for the Fair Oaks Road Rehabilitation Project from the District 6 ARPA Community Grant Fund; and

- declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.
- k) R2022-0360: A Resolution awarding a total sum, not to exceed \$250,000, to the Village of Moreland Hills for the Jackson Road Rehabilitation Project from the District 6 ARPA Community Grant Fund; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.
- I) R2022-0368: A Resolution authorizing an amendment to revenue generating Agreement No. 50 with the City of Cleveland to lease space in the City of Cleveland Police Department Headquarters, located at 1300 Ontario Street, Cleveland, for the period 10/2/2018 10/1/2021 to extend the time period to 10/1/2023 and reduce the number of leased parking spaces; authorizing the County Executive to execute the amendment and all other documents consistent with this Resolution; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.
- m) R2022-0369: A Resolution making an award on RQ8970 with Schirmer Construction, LLC in the amount not-to-exceed \$1,598,700.00 for replacement of Crestwood Lane Culvert No. C-00.24 over a creek to the West Branch of Rocker River and Eastwood Lane Culvert No. C-00.08 over a creek to the West Branch of Rocky River in Olmsted Township; authorizing the County Executive to execute Contract No. 2762 and all other documents consistent with said award and this Resolution; authorizing the County Engineer, on behalf of the County Executive, to make an allocation from County Motor Vehicle \$7.50 License Tax Funds in the amount of \$1,598,700.00 to fund said contract; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.
- n) R2022-0370: A Resolution authorizing a contract with Johnson Controls in the amount not-to-exceed \$2,363,227.00 for maintenance services for building systems for the period 11/1/2022 10/31/2025; authorizing the County Executive to execute Contract No. 2712 and all other documents consistent with this Resolution; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.

6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

7. ADJOURNMENT

*Complimentary parking for the public is available in the attached garage at 900 Prospect. A skywalk extends from the garage to provide additional entry to the Council Chambers from the 5th floor parking level of the garage. Please see the Clerk to obtain a complimentary parking pass.

**Council Chambers is equipped with a hearing assistance system. If needed, please see the Clerk to obtain a receiver.